CITY OF WASHBURN

119 Washington Avenue 715-373-6160
P.O. Box 638 715-373-6161
Washburn, WI 54891 FAX 715-373-6148

This meeting may have members participating via tele or web conferencing. Public participants can listen to the
proceedings by utilizing a computer or smart phone and using the link

https://us02web.zoom.us/{/82975614966 or by calling 1 (877) 853-5247 (Toll Free) and entering Webinar ID: 829 7561
4966 as opposed to being present for the meeting. Limited seating will be available at the meeting and guests are asked to

keep a six-foot distance from one another.

NOTICE OF SPECIAL PLAN COMMISSION MEETING

DATE: Friday, October 9, 2020
TIME: 8:00A.M
PLACE: Washburn City Hall

AGENDA:

= Call to Order/Roll Call

= Approval of Minutes of August 20" Meeting

® Discussion & Action on Special Exception Request to Place Garage in Front Yard, 881
Jackson Rd. — Seth Bichler & Katy Frederickson Petitioners.

* Adjourn
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August 20, 2020 CITY OF WASHBURN PLAN COMMISSION MEETING

5:30pm Washhumn City Hall & Remote Video Conferencing

COMMISSION MEMBERS: John Gray, Leo Ketchum-Fish, Mary Motiff, Britt Sirrine, Adeline Swiston, John Baregi
ABSENT: Dave Anderson

MUNICIPAL PERSONNEL: Scott Kluver City Administraior, Tammy DeMars City Treasurer/Deputy Clerk
Meeting called 1o order at 5:30PM by MotifTl attendunce as recorded,

Approval of Minutes — July 16, 2020 - Moved by Swiston to appreve the minutes of July 16, 2020 second by Sirrine. Motion cormed unammously

Public Hearing — Discussion and Recommendation on Conditional Use Application lor o Tourist Rooming House at 215 West 4" Sireet -
Rebeeen Wygonik, Pelitioner

Mution by Swiston to open the fipor 1o the public hearing, second by Ketchum-Fish,_ Motjon carried unannmously,

Paula Jung, 211 W, 4% Streer, Washbumn, only concern is parking as 4" Street already has a parking problem and wasn’t sure that there would by
room for more than two cars in the buck.

Petitioner Rebecca Wygonik, stated there is enough room for three cars and they will be having more gravel brought in to widen the parking area
they have also already contracted out for snow removal,

Moved by Ketchum-fish, second by Sirrine to close floor. Motion camied unanimously.

Ms. Wygonik, addressed the Commission, she is planning on living at the residence and the tourist rooming house will help her to make the payments;
She has addressed the Tactors used for consideration in section 7-55; The parcel is on .11 acres. The property is compatible with its cusrent use as ;
single-family dwelling. The property will operate as a tourist rooming house within the same area of its current vse as a primary residence, Gues!
will not affect any traffic safety or add 10 traffic congestion due 1o the adequute off-street parking located on the property. The proposed use is wel
suited for and will he marketed to small Tamilies. The proposed wse will not affect the natural environment beyond existing normal residential use
All guests will adhere 10 strict house policies in accordance with city statutes and ordinance and the propased use will not affect or be averse
anything mentioned in section (8) or (9)

Moved by Ketehum-Fish to recommend approval of the conditional use permit application of Rebecea Wygonik fori tourist rooming house at 2[4

W. 4" Street, he also notes that the parking area in the rear of the house as shown in the drawing would be adequate_for the three parking spaces
required for the three bedrooins, second by Buregi, Motion carmied unanimously.

Discussion and Action on Request to Enlarge a Nonconforming Garage, 424 Hillside Drive - Darryl Fenner Petitioner - Mr. Fenner addressed
the Commission, he would like 1o expand his existing garage to give him more space for storage of various items. The Plan Commission reviewed
Section 7-434; The existing nonconformity is only that he has more then one garge, the size and confliguration of the lot would work well with thy
expansion, the lot conforms to all ather standards of the zoning district, the size and location of the nonconfornming building is not an issue, all othe
existing structures are reasonably anticipaled on the lot, the proposed expansion has no impact on adjoining propentics, the expansion would n:J
violate the intent of this chapter, and there are no other factors that relates to the purposes of this chapter.

Maved by Ketchum-Fish 1o approve the reguest 1o enlarge the_nongonforming garage at 424 Hillside Drive, as outlined in the application of Mr
Fenner, second by Gray. Motion carricd unanimously.

Continued Discussion on Accessory Structures and Considerutions for Apricultural Use — Ketchum-Fish will try to put something in writing
on this lor the next meeting. What he is hoping to address is the number of structures allowed on larger lots.

Adjourn — Motiff adjourn the meeting at 6:10pm
Respectiully Submitied,

Tammy L. DeMars
Treasurer/Deputy Clerk




CITY OF WASHBURN

119 Washington Avenue 715-373-6160

P.O. Box 638 715-373-6161

Washburn, WI 54891 N FAX 715-373-6148
WIC)OONSIN

To:  Honorable Mayor and Plan Commission Members

From: Tammy DeMars, Deputy Zoning Administrator

Re:  Garage Placement

Date: October 7, 2020

Seth Bichler & Katy Frederickson have applied for a permit to construct a 24’ x 32° garage. This property , in
R-1 Zoning District located at 881 Jackson Road currently has a house with no other accessory structures, the
proposed placement of the garage would be partially in the front yard.

Article 8, Section 8-75 outlines the placement of accessory buildings on a lot; reads in part, except as allowed in
this section a detached accessory building shall be located behind the most recessed portion of the front of the
principal building. It also goes on to say that pursuant to the procedures and requirements in Article 7, the Plan
Commission may approve a special exception to allow an accessory building in front of the principal building.
In making such decision, the Plan Commission shall consider (1) the size of subject property, (2) the character
of the area, (3) the size of the accessory building, (4) the extent to which the proposed accessory building is
visible from public and private streets and other properties in the area, and (5) other factors reiated to relevant
circumstances.

7-154 Outlines the factors that the Plan Commission should consider when making their decision.

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

7

The size of the property in comparison to other properties in the area — Property is 5 acres and is in the
rural residential and is comparable to other properties

The extent to which the issuance of the special exception permit would be in keeping with the overall
intent of this chapter; this request is not unreasonable

Whether there are any unique circumstances and the nature of those circumstances that warrant the
issuance of the special exception; owners well is located to the rear of the proposed garage

The nature and extent of anticipated impacts to the natural environment that could potentially occur if
the special exception was granted; no known impact

The nature and extent of anticipated positive and negative effects on properties in the area; no known
negative effects, positive would be less trees would need to be removed

Actions the applicant will undertake to mitigate the negative effects, if any, of the proposed special
exception; no negative effects

A factor specifically listed under a section of this chapter authorizing the issuance of a special exception;

The City of Washbum is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.



Article 8, Section 8-75 and
8) Any other factor that relates to the purposes of this chapter set forth in s. 1-5 or as allowed by state law.

All other dimensional standard for the proposed garage has been meet and I would have no objection to
approval of this exception.

The City of Washburn is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.



To: The Washburn City Plan Commission

Re: Petition for Special Exception for Garage at 881 Jackson Rd., Washburn, WI 54891
From: Property Owners Seth Bichler & Katy Frederickson

Date: October 7, 2020

Purpose: We are applying for a special exception to Article 8-75 of the Washburn zoning code.'
Article 8-75 requires that a detached accessory building be located behind the front face of the

principal building.

Article 8-75: Article 8-75 also provides that “the Plan Commission may approve a special
exception to allow an accessory building in front of the principal building.” The Plan
Commission is directed to look at five considerations when deciding whether to approve a
placement of an accessory building in front of the principal building. The considerations are
listed below in bold type and the application of our property to the consideration follows in
standard font.

1. The size of the subject property; Our lot is five acres. The garage would be over
200 feet from the road at its closest point and over 130 feet from our closest
neighbor’s property line.

2. The character of the area; The neighborhood is a beautiful forested area on top of a
hill on the edge of the city limits. OQak, white and red pine, aspen, and even a few
cedars and hemlocks provide a great deal of privacy and largely screen our house
from the road and our neighbors’ dwellings. We chose the proposed location for the
garage precisely because this would enable us to avoid cutting down any mature trees,
although some trimming of branches is necessary. The special exception would help
maintain the character of the area, if the garage is pushed further back or to the side it
would conform with the code but would require the permanent loss of between 10 and
25 mature trees. Without a special exception we will likely place the garage closer to
the Washburn School forest, our most immediate neighbor to the north. The

character of the neighborhood would be largely unchanged with the location of the

1 Article 8-75 may be found on page 149 of the pdf document located at:
http://www.cityofwashburn.org/uploads/7/0/4/7/70473445/20ning_code_revised_082520.pdf

1



proposed garage. Many of the neighboring properties have garages that were built
before the new ordinance was in place and are a predominant feature when viewing
the property from the street.

3. The size of the accessory building. The size of the proposed garage would be only
24’ wide by 32’ deep, for a total of 768 sq. feet. This is a modest, one-story, 2-car
garage with a small amount of extra storage.

4. The extent to which the proposed accessory building is visible from public and
private streets and other properties in the area: The garage will be visible from
Jackson Rd. However, given the downward slope of our driveway to the proposed
garage location, and significant tree cover, it is most visible if someone is standing
directly in front of our driveway. It will be visible to our closest neighbor although
less so than if we need to remove mature trees and place it closer to their property
line.

5. Other factors related to the relevant circumstances: Our proposed location would
place the closest wall of the garage just over 30’ from our wellhead. We would prefer
to maintain a modest distance between the garage and the wellhead as this is our only

source of drinking water because this neighborhood is not served by the water utility.

Article 7-154 Basis of Decision: Article 7 of the Washburn City Zoning Code provides an 8
factor test for the Plan Commission to follow when considering a special exception in Article 7-
154.2 We have listed the eight factors below in bold font with the application of our property to
the factor following each one in regular font.
1. The size of the property in comparison to other properties in the area; Our lot is
5 acres, which is actually smaller than the parcels immediately adjacent to us. The
parcel immediately to our west, 919 Jackson Rd, is 5.55 acres, according to the
Bayfield County GIS mapping tool available online.* The parcel immediately to the
east, 877 Jackson Rd., is 10.04 acres. To the north is the Washburn school forest
which, although outside of the City of Washburn and possibly irrelevant here, is 40

2 Article 7-154 of the Washburn City Zoning code may be found on page 94 of the pdf document located at:
http://www.cityofwashburn.org/uploads/7/0/4/7/70473445/zoning_code_revised_082520.pdf
3 The Bayfield County mapping tool may be found at: https://maps.bayfieldcounty.org/BayfieldWAB/

2



acres. To the south across Jackson Rd. our closest neighbor is an unimproved
forested lot of 8.98 acres on the inside corner of Jackson Rd. and 10% Ave.

The extent to which the issuance of the special exception permit would be in
keeping with the overall intent of the this chapter; A special exception here would
enable us to have a garage, which all of our neighbors have, without removing any
mature trees. This neighborhood is entirely forested so here the special exception
would serve to support the existing character of the neighborhood. We are nature
lovers and so have every intention of keeping as many of our trees as is possible. We
are also year-round residents who will need to commute to work on a daily basis, so a
garage would enable us to protect our vehicles needed for our employment.

Whether there are any unique circumstance and the nature of those
circumstances that warrant issuance of the special exception; The house was
constructed in 2008, before the current zoning code was put in place and before we
owned the property. If we could go back in time and place the well further to the
north or place the house further south to avoid this problem we absolutely would.
There is no practicable way to move a well, so denial of this special exception would
likely lead to the loss of mature trees.

The nature and extent of anticipated impacts to the natural environment that
could potentially occur if the special exception was granted; As stated above, the
effects of a special exception on nature in this instance would be entirely positive.
We picked this location so we could save all of our trees but still have a garage! If the
variance is not approved and the location of the garage must change, it would also
necessitate increased fill due to the significant slope and soft forest floor of leaves and
pine needles. Conversely, the proposed garage location is located on the already
existing driveway so minimal fill is needed.

The nature and extent anticipated positive and negative effects on properties in
the area; An addition of a new garage will add to the property values of the area
while keeping the appearance largely the same. Few people drive on Jackson Rd.,
mostly just our neighbors. The lot is not visible from any other streets due to the
heavy tree cover. We have retained the two local builders who built the house, Joe

Sharp and Jeff Dibbell, to construct the garage partially to ensure that the look of the



garage matches the house. If a variance is granted, the residential garage could be
buiit in a location further away from property lines, with heavy tree cover allowing
for limited impact on the neighboring property.

6. Actions the applicant will undertake to mitigate the negative effects, if any, of
the propose special exception; We do not believe that there will be any negative
effects from this special exception. That said, we are willing to hear ideas of what we
can do to mitigate any effects identified by the Plan Commission.

7. A factor specifically listed under a section of this chapter authorizing the
issuance of a special exception; Article 8-75 specifically contemplates the
possibility of an accessory building being allowed in front of a principal building with
the approval of the Plan Commission via a special exception, please see the analysis
above.

8. Any other factor that relates to the purposes of this chapter set forth in s. 1-5 or
as allowed by state law; Article 1-5(b)(4), under *“special purposes” states that “this
chapter is intended to . . . encourage the protection of groundwater resources.” Both
by ensuring that our wellhead area is protected and by maintaining the tree coverage
on our lot, this special exception would support the protection of groundwater
resources. Denial of the special exception, conversely, will lead to the construction of
a garage where mature trees are currently living and filtering the water that eventually
goes down into the aquifer.

Conclusion

Thank you for your prompt consideration of our request for a special exception on such
short notice. We are really thrilled to have relocated to Washburn, and we look forward to
making our home here for many years to come. With everything going on in the world today, we
realize that our request may seem small and unimportant, but as lifefong Midwesterners we know
and appreciate the value of a good garage for the upcoming season. We would really hate for
our need for comfort to lead to any degradation of the natural environment around us, which was
why initially decided to place the garage where the current driveway sits, to avoid impacts to the

lovely forest habitat all around us.



98! Jocksm Poad
Prgsed Residoudal oo
Pgery. Mo

W

SALIYe

o

3,

- TRCeer of dagpen,

—

- L. _A3rg

— o e - e m e arR e e mm e SR M e e e

i3.(0'$" Pnafpuia lie




88! Jacksm Road
Proposee]  Rusiclaitial Garage

Site Ma.P
....... 50! G
Corer(i)
g b
- Dy et
! sl'5 /36" 7o nearet '
:. Patv d ‘Pf‘@“{] i
¢ R 7 cligest— corner(2)
.isu’
:mmfa,j

errvex(d) 4

031’ Jatkine Poad fewn ot comer ()



CONSTRUCTION PERMIT APPLICATION

CITY OF
ERSHEIE
WSCOMNSI
. Recodsig  — Wisioxs Do Rl Seing Pl Gne
Permi Reqreest '
e Coostmertion Deck Fecre _  FatWok _  Bechicsl _  Oer
m-“ﬂ_.“.ﬁ_-#d*w& I m\]-w
[LI5N
Oumer be’ﬂ\ Bl(l’\lepér MO\‘\\\[ ﬁPD!@_\C-h)/\ \—JGAQL:MA\JL Phome 7,7 - 7% -0
Constraction Confractor __Te£8  (Obhbel 2 Phone 7)< ﬂfﬁ-r“?I ;}_
Address nmm#_l.lﬂ_z.l‘l?
Excavation Confractor ) ohe (oM Prhone;,_ /i< -3573% - 2743
Address Lipemee #

G is iy e neitiy oy gy e izt (i B wk Ao AR TS T s et

Soosires  S2T oclson 4 pme_0M-001 -DA0-3]- 1 Olocoo-Jows
RE Tax ID # LY D Zoning Destrict (|- Resys Y inllotAsea 5 ccfe S

Description of work /_\1;“\‘; Q;Cap 0Groal . Wakds indude. (mactz Clab,

{

Esffitietd Progexd Gt

NEW CONSTRUCTION | Area involved Vexter & Sewer
Bty o w ’q: Water -~ Mupicpsd or - Privete We
“4ut o Garage ’l_ﬁ—nl Sewer ~ Mumitipal or _ Sephc
2wy - Basemen Total sqit | Fomt Numhers

1 agree 1o comply with 21] applicable codes, stateevs and onfesaces aod with the condtions of this pormit sederstaed hat the

e off the pevmin creanes po legald Eobiliey, express or inpilted, ow the Stor of Wistsmsiin or the Chty of Weshfiarn: 2o condy
that all of the sbove infiwmaation §s accmte 1] 203 20 oumer apphoies e 20 ooosion omtenl or constoytion peosit | have read

e regarding costvartey Fspored respensiiiy oo the reverse siile of iy ppdicatioe foms.
e 2o
e R T o iy B R L T S o i Y B R e |

CONDITIORS OF APPROVAL This permit is issued pursusnt fo the following condiions.  Falure io comply with these:
oo oay el D sospension or revocalitn of this permill ar efter pesslly.

D&eumm
NOTES FEES (per Tille 15 Municipal Code) PERMIT ISSUED BY:
0 Remodeling D DemolSon
D Mew Consinecfinn o Dack
0 Fence a Sheler DATE ISSUED
o FatWak o 3aqu€
O Siding ]
a Rookng 0 EadySt PERMIT NO.
0 Driveway
TOTAL

Departmet of Zomeyy Adeiristratior, Clty of Washier, 119 Wishingion Reevws PO Boy E5%, Feostteny W SEST  #(715) 373650 FRX TS 373-6148



Tammy Demars

__ ]
From: Tammy Demars <tdemars@cityofwashburn.org>
Sent: Friday, October 02, 2020 8:06 AM
To: ‘Seth Bichler'
Subject: RE: 881 Jackson Rd. Bldg permit app
Seth,

The Zoning code does not allow a garage to be in the front yard, you will need to move it further back so it
would be in the side yard.

If you are willing to you could move the garage back into the side yard and resubmit the drawing.

Any questions let me know.

Tammy L. Délars
City Treasurer/Deputy Clerk
City of Washburn

119 Washington Ave.

PO Box 638

Washburn, WI 54891
tdemars@cityofwashburn.org
(715) 373-6160 Ext. 3

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail, including attachments, is intended solely for the person or entity to which it is
addressed. It may contain confidential, privileged, and/or proprietary information. Any review, dissemination,
distribution, copying, printing, or other use of this e-mail by persons or entities other than the addressee or his/her
authorized agent is prohibited. If you receive this e-mail in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the
material from your computer

The City of Washburn is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.

From: Seth Bichler <sethbichler@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2020 4:08 PM
To: tdemars@cityofwashburn.org

Subject: 881 Jackson Rd. Bldg permit app

Tammy,

We spoke on the phone earlier today. | filled out the application and created a drawing of the planned new garage

relative to the existing house, driveway, and closest property boundary. The lot is 5 acres so my understanding is that

there is more than enough room for the setbacks. The other boundaries are all further away than the one shown

there. The only easement | am aware of is for Jackson Road on the southern boundary of our property. Please let me
1



know if you need any more information or if you need me to bring in a copy, | can do that tomorrow. The documents are
attached to this email.

Thanks!

Seth Bichler

881 lackson Rd.
Washburn, WI 54891
715-573-0618



Tammz Demars

From: Seth Bichler <sethbichler@gmail.com>
Sent; Thursday, October 01, 2020 5:20 PM
To: tdemars@cityofwashburn.org
Subject: Re: 881 Jackson Rd. Bldg permit app

A couple more things: the garage will be 13’ tall and the siding will be Ip smart board that will be red to match the
house.

-Seth

> On Oct 1, 2020, at 4:07 PM, Seth Bichler <sethbichler@gmail.com> wrote:

>

>

> Tammy,

>

> We spoke on the phone earlier today. 1 filled out the application and created a drawing of the planned new garage
relative to the existing house, driveway, and closest property boundary. The lot is 5 acres so my understanding is that
there is more than enough room for the setbacks. The other boundaries are all further away than the one shown there.
The only easement | am aware of is for Jackson Road on the southern boundary of our property. Please let me know if
you need any more information or if you need me to bring in a copy, | can do that tomorrow. The documents are
attached to this email.

>

> Thanks!

>

> Seth Bichler

> 881 Jackson Rd.

> Washburn, W| 54891

> 715-573-0618

> <Garage building permit application.pdf> <garage sketch for

> permit.pdf>

=
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CITY OF WASHBURN

PO BOX 638
WASHBURN, Wi 54891

RECEIVED  oory promLER

FROM

Type of Payment

Accounting

TOTAL RECEIVED

Receipt Memo:

Description
ZONING PERMITS

Special Plan and Special Exception Fee

Special Plan Corm Meeting and Sec Expt F

Receipt Nbr:
Date:

Check

30346
10/02/2020

$410.00

Amount
410.00

410.00



Ariicle 7 - Specific Procedural Requirements Ioning Code

(8) otherinformafion the Plan Commission or administrator deems appropriate,

(?) the signoture of the zoning administratar on behalf of the Plan Commission or Common Council an
appedadl, and

(10} the date of the decision.

{b) Denial. If the opplication for a special exception is denied. the decision document shall include the
following:

{1) astatement that the opplication is denied,
{2) adescription of the special exceplion,
{3} reasons for the decision based on the criteria listed in this division,

(4) astatement indicafing that the denial does not limit the applicant's ability to resubmit a revised
application for consideration,

{3) astatement that the decision may be appealed as provided for in this division,
{6) otherinformation the Plan Commission or zoning administrator deems appropriote,

{7) the signature of the zoning administrator on behalf of the Plan Commission or the Common Council on
appeal, and

[8) the date of the decision.

7-139  Effect of approval
An approval of an architectural plan shatl run with the land and is binding on all subsequent property owners.

7-140 Expirafion of an approval

An opproval of an architectural plan shall outomatically expire 12 menths after the date of issuance unless
substantial work has commenced and conlinues in good faith o completion. Upon petition and with cause, the
zoning administrator may grant a one-fime exiension nat to exceed 12 months provided (i) the permit holder
requests the extension prior fo the expiration of the permit, (i} the pemmit holder clearly demonstrates that
circumstances beyond his or her control prevented the start of construction and the continuation of the same,
and {iii) the project complies with this chapterin effect at the time the extension is granted.

7-141  Amendment of an approval

Following approval of an architectural plan, the Plan Commission shall review all proposed changes to the
approval. If in the opinion of the Plan Commission, the proposed change constitutes a minor alteration, the Plan
Commission may approve the requested change in wiiting at a regular or special meeting of the Plan
Commission without following the review procedure in this division. If the proposed change constitutes a major
alteration, the review procedure in effect at the time of submittal shall be followed.

7-142to 7-150 Reserved

DIVISION 8

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
Sections
7-151  Generally 7-157  Application form and content
7-152  Initiation 7-158 Staffreport content
7-153 Review procedure 7-159  Content of decision document
7-154  Basis of decision 7-160  Effect of approval
7-155  Imposition of conditions 7-161  Expiration of an approval
7-156  Limitations onissuing o special exception




Article 7 - Specific Procedural Requirements Zoning Code

7-151 Generally

Upon written petition. the Common Council may, on a case-by-case basis, grant a special exception for those
development standards specifically noted as special exceptions in this chapter.

7-152  Initiation
The owner of the subject property may submit an application for a special exception.

7-153 Revlew procedure
The general steps outlined below shall be used in the review of a special exception application.

{1} Submittal of application materials. The applicant shall submit @ completed application and other
required materiols to the zoning administrator along with the application fee as may be established by
the Common Council.

{2) Staff review. Within 30 calendor days of submittal, the zoning administrator sholl either place the matter
on the agenda for the meeting at which the matter wili be considered allowing for proper public notice
or make a determination that the applicotion is incomplete and notify the applicant of any
deficiencies. If the application is incomplete, the applicant has 3 months to resubmit the application or
forfeit the application fee. The zoning administrator shall take no further steps to process the application
until the deficiencies are remedied. The incomplete application shall be retained as a public record.

{3) Staff report preparation and distribution. The zoning administrator shall prepare a written staff report as
described in this division and provide a copy of it to each member of the Plan Commission and the
applicant prior to the meeting at which the mater will be considered. The zoning administrator shall
also provide a copy to interested people upon request.

(4) General nofice. Consistent with Division 2 of Article 6. the zoning administrator shall place the matter on
the meeling agenda of the Pian Commission.

{5) Meeting. Allowing for proper notice. the Plan Commission shall consider the application at a regular or
special meeting.

{6} Recommendaticn. The Pian Commission shall make a recommendation o the Common Council based
on the decision criteria in this division to(i) approve the special exception, (i) approve the special
exception with conditions. or {ii) deny the special exception. The Plon Commission may render its
decision of the same meeting the matter was initially considered or at a subsequent meeting. but no
later than 40 calendar days after the public meeting unless the applicant agrees to an extension of a
specified duration.

(7} Transmittal of recommendation. If the Plan Commission recommendation is favorabie, the Zoning
administrator shall prepare a droft decision document effectuating its delermination. If the Plan
Commission recommendation is not favorable, the Plan Commission shall report its determination to the
Common Council including its reasons for denial.

{8) General nofice. Consistent with Division 2 of Arlicle &, the zoning administrator shalt place the matter on
the meeting agenda of the Common Council.

[?] Common Council meeting. Allowing for proper nofice, the Cormman Council shall consider the
application at a regular or special meefing.

{10) Deciston. Afier considering all of Ihe information submitted by the applicant, the staff report, and the
Plan Commission's recommendation, the Common Council shall make a decision based on the
decision criteria contained in this division to (i) approve the special excepiion, (i) approve the special
exception with conditions, or i) deny the special exception.

(11) Preparation of final decisicn decument. Based on the action of the Common Councll, the zoning
administrator shall prepare o final decision document consistent with this division,

{12} Applicant notification. Within a reasonable time following the Common Council's decision, the zoning
administrator shall mail the decision document 1o the applicant by regular maoil.

(13} Acceptance by propery owner. If the application is approved. the property owner shall sign the
decision document to acknowledge the lerms of the approval and return the same to the zoning
administrator within 6 months of the decision. Prior to the expiration of the previously specified time
period, the property owner may submit a petition to the City Clerk requesting an extension and the

-92.



Articte 7 — Specific Procedural Requirements Zoning Code

Common Council may, with cause, extend the period within which the decision document must be
signed. If the signed decision document is not returned within the inifial or extended time periad, if any.
the decision shall become nuil and void without any further action by the City. The decision document
shafl only become effective when oll required signatures have been obiained and the original signature
copy is returned o the zoning adminisirotor.

(14} Public record copy. A duplicate copy of the decision document shall be retained as a public record.

7-154 Basis of decision
The Plan Commission in making its recommendation and the Common Council in making its decision shall
consider the following factors;

(1} the size of the property in comparison 1o other properties in the areg;

{2} the extent lo which the issuance of the special exception permit would be in keeping with the overall
intent of the this chapter;

{3) whether there are any unigue circumstances and the nature of those circumstances that wamrant the
issuance of the special exception:

(4} the nature and extent of anficipated impacts to the natural environment that could potentially occurif
the special exception was granted:;

{5) the nature and extent of anticipated positive and negative effecls on properties in the areq;

{6} actions the applicant will undertake to mitigate the negative effects, if any, of the proposed special
exception;

{7) afactor specifically listed under a section of this chapter authorizing the issuance of a special
exception; and

(8} any other factor that reiates to the purposes of this chapter set forth in s. 1-5 or os allowed by state law.

7-155 Imposition of conditions
fa) Generally. In approving o special exception, the Common Council may impose one or more conditions
deemed necessory fo further the infent and purposes of this chapter.

(b} Effect on contracts with another party. The Common Council shall not condition or withhold approval
bosed upon the property owner entering into a controct or discontinuing. modifying, extending. or renewing any
contract, with a third party under which the third party is engaging in a lawful use of the property. !

7-156 limitations on Issulng a special exception
A special exception shall only be approved in those instances where issuance is specifically authorized in this
chapter.

7-157 Application form and content

The application submittal shall inciude an application form as may be used by the City and a site plan prepared
at ascale of 1" = 20' or other appropriate scale depicting the information listed in Appendix A,

7-158 Staff report content
The staff report shall contain the following:

(1} a description of the requested special exception;
{2) preliminary findings for the decision criteda listed in this division:

(3) arecommendation to approve the application, approve the opplication with conditions, or deny the
application;

(4} @ preliminary list of conditions whether the staff recommendation is for approval or denial; and

Commentary: See 5. §2.23(7){gm), Wi, Stats. The City. for example could not require on opphcant to terminate an exsting contract with another
party that is engaged in alawful use of the property
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(5} otherinformalion deemed necessary.

7-159 Content of decision document

(o) Approval. If the application for a special exceplion is approved, the decision document shall inciude
the following:

{1) astatement that the application is approved,

(2) o description of the special exception,

{3) reasons for the decision based on the criteria listed in this division,
(4} conditions of approval, if any,

{3) astatement indicating that the property owner must sign the decision document and retumn it to the
zoning administrator to acknowledge acceptonce of the same,

(6} astatement that the applicant may appeal the decision o a court of competent jurisdiction,

{7) astatement that on aggrieved person, other than the applicant, may appeal the decision and that
any work done by the applicant as authorized by the opproval is done at the opplicant's risk,

(8} otherinfarmation the Common Council or zoning administrator deems appropriate,
(?)  the signature of the zoning administrator on behalf of the Common Council, and
{10) the date of the decision.

{b) Denial. If the application for a special exception is denied, the decision document shall include the
following:

{1) astatement that the application is denied,
{2) adescription of the special exception,
(3) reasons for the decision based on the criteria listed in this division,

(4} astatement indicating that the denial does not limit the applicant’s ability to resubmit a revised
application for consideration,

(5} astatement that the decision may be appealed as provided for in this division,

(6) otherinformation the Common Council or zoning administrator deems appropriate,
{7) the signature of the zoning administrator on behalf of the Common Council, and
{8) the date of the decision.

7-160 Efect of approval

If @ special exception is approved. such approval shall run with the land and is binding on all subsequent property
owners,

7-161 Expiration of an approval

An opproval for a special exceplion shall automatically expire 12 manths after the date of issuonce unless
substantial work has cornmenced under the permit and continues in good faith to completion. Upon petition and
with cause, the zoning odministrator may grant a one-time extension not to exceed |12 months provided {i) the
permit holder requests the extension prior to the expiration of the permit. {ii) the permit holder clearly
demonstrates that circumstances beyond his or her conirol prevented the start of construction ond the
continuation of the same. and fiii) the project complies with this chapter in effect of the time the extension is
granted.

7-162107-170 Reserved
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{b) Rural accessory buildings. Pursuant to the procedures and requirements coniained in Article 7 of this
chapter, the Plan Commission may allow more accessory buildings thon whot is specified when one or more of
the accessory buildings on a lot are designated as a rural accessory building.

8-73  Separation requirements for on-site sewage systems and water wells

On-site sewage systems, if allowed, and water wels, if alowed, shall comply with all separation requirements as
may be established by the City of Washburn, Bayfield County, or the state of Wisconsin.

8-74  Separation requirements for buildings

An accessory building shall be erected or otherwise placed on a lot so that it is at least 10 feet to the principal
building on the lot, without a firewall.

8-75 Placement of accessory buildings on a lot

Except as allowed in this section, a detached accessory building shall be located behind the most recessed
poriion of the front {i.e., face of the building closest to the street) of the principal building (Exhibit 8-7). In the case
of o comer lot, the accessory building shall meet the minimum setback requirements from all streets. Only
accessory buildings for agriculiural uses are permitted in front of the principal building. Pursuant to the procedures
and requirements in Aricle 7, the Plan Commission may approve a special exception to allow an accessory
building in front of the principal building. In making such decision, the Plan Commission shall consider {1} the size
of the subject property, [2) the character of the areaq, {3) the size of the accessory building, (4) the extent 1o
which the proposed accessory building is visible from public and private streets and other properlies in the area,
and {5) other factors related to relevant circumstances.

Exhibit 8-7. Placement of occessory buildings
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8-76  Vision kiangle
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